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See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 88 
 H.P. 1137 - L.D. 1567 

Resolve, Regarding Legislative 
Review of Portions of Chapter 

22: Standards for Outdoor  
Application of Pesticides by 

Powered Equipment in Order 
To Minimize Off-Target  

Deposition, a Late-filed Major 
Substantive Rule of the  

Department of Agriculture, 
Conservation and Forestry 

Sec. 1.  Adoption.  Resolved:  That final 
adoption of portions of Chapter 22: Standards for Out-
door Application of Pesticides by Powered Equipment 
in Order to Minimize Off-Target Deposition, a provi-
sionally adopted major substantive rule of the Depart-
ment of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry that 
has been submitted to the Legislature for review pur-
suant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 
375, subchapter 2-A outside the legislative rule accep-
tance period, is authorized. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 89 
 H.P. 517 - L.D. 766 

Resolve, Directing the Bureau 
of Alcoholic Beverages and 

Lottery Operations To Adopt 
Rules To Define the Term 

“Brand” as It Applies to the 
Distribution of Malt Liquor 

and Wine 
Sec. 1.  Director of the Bureau of Alcoholic 

Beverages and Lottery Operations shall adopt 
rules to define the term "brand" as it applies 
to the distribution of malt liquor and wine.  
Resolved:  That the Director of the Bureau of Alco-
holic Beverages and Lottery Operations within the 
Department of Administrative and Financial Services 
shall adopt rules for submission during the First Regu-
lar Session of the 127th Legislature that define the 
term "brand" as used in the laws governing the distri-
bution of malt liquor and wine by wholesale licensees 
licensed in accordance with the Maine Revised Stat-
utes, Title 28-A, section 1401.  The bureau may also 
adopt rules that define additional terms, including but 
not limited to "label," "family," "varietal" and "vin-
tage."  Rules adopted in accordance with this resolve 

are major substantive rules as described by Title 5, 
chapter 375, subchapter 2-A. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 90 
 H.P. 1224 - L.D. 1700 

Resolve, Regarding Legislative 
Review of Chapter 13:  Fees for 
Boxing Events and Authorized 

Participants, a Major  
Substantive Rule of the  

Combat Sports Authority of 
Maine 

Emergency preamble.  Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, 
chapter 375, subchapter 2-A requires legislative au-
thorization before major substantive agency rules may 
be finally adopted by the agency; and 

Whereas, the above-named major substantive 
rule has been submitted to the Legislature for review; 
and 

Whereas, immediate enactment of this resolve is 
necessary to record the Legislature's position on final 
adoption of the rule; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore, be it 

Sec. 1.  Adoption.  Resolved:  That final 
adoption of Chapter 13: Fees for Boxing Events and 
Authorized Participants, a provisionally adopted major 
substantive rule of the Combat Sports Authority of 
Maine that has been submitted to the Legislature for 
review pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, 
chapter 375, subchapter 2-A, is authorized. 

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective March 12, 2014. 




